Flood Relief

- 10) Since 1 January 2022, how many applications have been received for the disaster relief grant for individuals?
- 11) As of 10 March 2022, what is the average time for an application for the disaster relief grant for individuals to be processed and paid?

ANSWER:

- 10) Disaster Relief Grant for Individuals is administered by Resilience NSW. Questions relating to the program should be directed to the Premier
- 11) Disaster Relief Grant for Individuals is administered by Resilience NSW Questions relating to the program should be directed to the Premier.

Service NSW Centres

- 12) How much of the allocated \$6.1 million in capital expenditure to build four new Service NSW centres from the 2021-22 budget has been spent to date?
- 13) At the 2019 state election the Government pledged to build 10 new Service NSW Centres. What is the status, location, and has a property been purchased or leased for each centre?
 - a) If not, provide a breakdown for each of the proposed centres.
- 14) Have any planning or feasibility studies been carried out in relation to opening a Service NSW Centre in the Campbelltown local government area?
 - a) If not, why not?
 - b) If so, what was the outcome of the studies?
 - i) What suburbs are being considered as a location for a Service NSW Centre?
- 15) How many customers visited the Macarthur Service Centre in 2020?
 - a) What is the breakdown of customers who reside in the local government areas of Campbelltown, Camden and Wollondilly?
- 16) How many customers visited the Macarthur Service Centre in 2021?
 - a) What is the breakdown of customers who reside in the local government areas of Campbelltown, Camden and Wollondilly?

ANSWER:

- 12) Over \$2 Million has been spent to date for Financial Year 2021-22.
- 13) 4 of the 10 centres have opened for trade and Service NSW is on track for delivering the remaining Service NSW Centres by 2023.
- 14) Yes.
 - a) N/A
 - b) Yes, planning and feasibility studies were carried out in relation to opening new Service NSW Service Centres in the Metropolitan region, wherein consideration was given to all

LGAs, including Campbelltown LGA. The studies concluded that Edmondson Park was the most suitable option for a SNSW Centre.

- i) Edmondson Park was selected based on factors such as estimated population growth by region, and the distance to and utilisation of Service Centres in close proximity. Edmondson Park is located at a distance of approximately 13km to Campbelltown's City Centre.
- 15) Number of customers served: 165,084 noting that reflects over the counter transactions and the top 6 digital transactions only.
 - Approximately 27.3% from Camden LGA
 - Approximately 39.8% from Campbelltown LGA
 - Approximately 11.5% from Wollondilly LGA

Note: LGA data is based on postcodes included in each LGA, percentages should be considered estimates.

- 16) Number of customers served: 196,473 noting that reflects over the counter transactions and the top 6 digital transactions only.
 - Approximately 26.4% would be from Camden LGA
 - Approximately 37.4% would be from Campbelltown LGA
 - Approximately 10.6% would be from Wollondilly LGA

Note: LGA data is based on postcodes included in each LGA, percentages should be considered estimates.

Digital Restart Fund

- 17) What is the total recurrent spending for the Digital Restart Fund in the 2021-22 financial year?
 - a) What is the breakdown of that expenditure?
- 18) What was the total recurrent spending for the Digital Restart Fund in the 2020-21 financial year?
 - a) What is the breakdown of that expenditure?
- 19) What was the total recurrent spending for the Digital Restart Fund in the 2019-20 financial year?
 - a) What is the breakdown of that expenditure?
- 20) What is the total spending from the Digital Restart Fund in the 2021-22 financial year to date?
- 21) What is the breakdown of capital expenditure from the Digital Restart Fund via project from the 2021-22 financial year?
- 22) What is the breakdown of capital expenditure from the Digital Restart Fund via project from the 2020-21 financial year?
- What is the breakdown of capital expenditure from the Digital Restart Fund via project from the 2019-20 financial year?